Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 9TH NOVEMBER, 2016
AT 2.30 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO:

MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor Alison Corenlius Councillor John Hart Councillor Claire Farrier

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Governance Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Absence of Members (If any)
3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non

Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5-8
5. The Wallace - 1023 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES 9-60
6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other ltem(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance
Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside,
[...]
 will receive written
notification of the determination within five working days of the
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal
against the determination.

Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an
Order. The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|5
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 9" Novemeber 2016

Review of Premises Licence — The Wallace, 1023

Title Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES

Report of | Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

Wards | Garden Suburb

Status | Public

Report of the Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Review Application
Annex 2 — Current Premises Licence
Enclosures | Annex 3 — Police Representation
Annex 4 — Extract from Guidance under section 182
Licensing Act 2003
Annex5 — Matters for decision

Mariesa Connolly 0208 359 2125

Officer Contact Details .
mariesa.connolly@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a premises
licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendations
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a
premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for The Wallace,
1023 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES

www.barnet.gov.uk




11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.
[...]
d that condition 13 of the licence is being breached and that
this business is operating past the hours permitted by the licence.

The Licensing Team have on more than one occasion either spoken to directly, or
sent letters to the premises licence holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor
in order to address these complaints.

On 11th June 2016 evidence was obtained by Licensing Officer Daniel Pattenden
and PC Wilcock of the Police Licensing Team which witnessed a beach of condition
13 of the premises licence.

Further requests were made to the premises to meet to discuss the breach of the
licence these have proved unfruitful. The Licensing Authority feels that we have
exhausted all other avenues of resolution and must seek to revoke the licence by
way of a review application.

It is our belief that review of the licence is the only action left open to us that would
prevent further breaches of the licence and prevent the negative impact that this
licence is having on the local residents which untii now have been openly
disregarded

Evidence was obtained by Licensing Officer Daniel Pattenden and PC Wilcock of the
Police Licensing Team on 11th June 2016 of the beach of condition 13 of the
premises licence.

21




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
{please read guidance note 2)

The premises of 1023 Finchley Road has held a licence since August 2005 when the
application was placed before a licensing subcommittee following representation
made to the grant of the licence. Conditions relating to the closing of windows and
doors and the displaying of a notice on the premises were added to the licence at this
stage. The premises has since then changed its name from The Grove to The
Wallace and the person who holds the licence has also changed during this time.

This premises has since its initial grant back in 2005 resulted in multiple complaints
being received by both the noise nuisance and the licensing department. The
complaints relate to allegations of noise nuisance issues and alleged breaches of the
premises licence and its conditions.

As a result of these issues the previous licence holder was brought before a licensing
subcommittee by way of an Expedited Summary Review Application submitted by the
Police on 23rd April 2013.

At this review various conditions were attached to the licence with the aim of
ensuring that all of the licensing objectives were being adhered to. A copy of the
review decisions have been included within this application as exhibit LIC1

On 17th December 2014 a transfer application was made and the licence granted to
Mr Pouressemaeli at which point the name of the premises also changes to 'The
Wallace'

A complaint was received by the Licensing Team on the 11th July 2015 which
alleged breaches of the premises licence were taking place. In particular condition 13
of the premises licence which states:

“13.  Doors and windows to remain closed except for ingress and egress.”

Following this complaint a visit was made to the premises on 16th July 2015 by
Licensing Officer, Daniel Pattenden in order to discuss the licence and its conditions
with the new owner of the premises Mr Pouressemaeli. The aim of this meeting was
to ensure they were fully aware of their responsibilities in complying with their
licence. At this meeting a letter was also handed to the licence holder outlining the
allegations made and discussed at the meeting. A copy of this letter is attached as
exhibit LIC2 attached to this application.

On 12th May 2016 the Licensing Department received a further complaint from a
member of the public alleging that condition 13 on the licence was being breached.
A further complaint was received from the same resident on the 14th May 2016 in
relation to the premises operating past its permitted hours and again a further breach
of their conditions,

A letter was sent by the Licensing Team on the 20th May 2016 to the licence holder
Mr Pouressmaell cutiining the allegation received and stating the offence that would
be committed should there be evidence of the alleged breach. This letter is
referenced as exhibit LIC3 attached to this application. Despite a request in the letter
for the licence holder to respond to the allegations made with 14 days of its receipt
ho response was received.

A further email was sent by Daniel Pattenden on 23rd May 2016 to the licence
holder, inviting him to arrange a meeting to discuss the complaints being received.
This email is attached as exhibit LIC4 attached to this application. No response

22




from the licence holder was received.

On 11th June 2016 Daniel Pattenden and PC Wilcock attended the premises. At the
time of the visit it was noted that the premises were in breach of condition 13 of the
licence.

The officers discussed the complaints received and the DPS, who identified himself
as the Manager, stated that the event on the 14th May 2016 was a private party.

The officers advised him that the event would not have been deemed a ‘Private
Party’ and that they had been operating in breach of their licence.

At the end of the visit the police issued a notice in relation to the breaches witnessed
at that time. (Condition 9, 13 and 14.)

A further visit was made on Friday 29th July. At approximately 20:00 Daniel
Pattenden and PC Wilcock witnessed the bifold doors open at the premises and
music emanating from the premises was clearly audible.

A letter was sent to Mr Pouressemaell on 12th August 2016 outlining the breaches
witnessed and the complaints received. This letter is attached to this application as
exhibit LIC5. Again this letter requested that the licence holder contact the licensing
team to arrange a meeting with them to set up an action plan to address the issues
raised.

No response from the licence holder has been received.

Additional Documents:

LIC6 Witness statement from Daniel Pattenden, Local Authority Licensing Officer
LIC7 Witness statement from PC Wilcock, Police
[...]
*Councillor Ansuya Sodha

*denotes Member present

Officers to Panel
Bob Huffam — Legal Services
Chidilim Agada — Governance Setvice

Licensing Officer
Fahien Simms

Applicant — Responsible Authority
Sarah Le Fevre — Counsel for Metropolitan Police
Sergeant Mark Altman — Metropolitan Police

Representations from Licensee
Paul Nolan — PPN Tavern
lan Griffiths — Designated Premises Supervisor
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

Councillor Andreas Tambourides was appointed Chairman.

i

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (/ Licensing Team 1@0
Exhibit description: Bxgeclibect Sunm T P
All Members were present. Hearing Pecmion . Y

Exhibit Reference:
® pcd

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISC | identify this exhibit as that referred fo in my signed statement
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF A @ Eﬁa

Signature(s):

No interests were declared.
PROCEDURE AT MEETING (Agenda ltem 4):

The Chairman, members of the Sub-Committee and officers present introduced
themselves. The Palice, the Licencees, the Group Manager, Noise, Nuisance and Public
Health also introduced themselves. The Chairman explained the procedure that would
be followed at the meeting. An application was made by the Licensee to submit
additional letters they had received in support of their application. The Sub-committee,
with the Police’s agreement, received the additional information. The meeting adjourned
for five minutes in order for the Sub-committee to consider the additional information.

REVIEW - THE GROVE PUB, 1023 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON NW11 7ES
{Agenda Item 5):

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Summary Review of a Premises
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.




The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer, the Police,
the Licensee, the Group Manager, Noise, Nuisance and Public Health and the following
residents, Mr Paul Alter and Ms Celia Persad.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6):

That under Regulation 14.2 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the
public be excluded from the meeting.

DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item
7):

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session.

RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

RESOLVED — That the press and public be re-admitted.

The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED —

This is the full review hearing relating to The Grove, 1023 Finchiey Road, London NW11
7ES. The application was brought by the Police following an incident on 19 April 2013
when there was not only serious crime and disorder but also the sale of alcohol to
minors. Intetim steps were considered necessary to promote the licensing objectives
until a full review hearing could take place. We have today heard from the Police again
concerning that incident. The Police have confirmed that they require as a minimum the
interim steps to be made final, and that a condition be made that the premises adopt a
Challenge 25 policy. The premises licence holder has agreed to this and we feel that this
is appropriate to support the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.
These conditions are therefore to be made final. We should add that the representations
concerning the criminal record of he Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) have, as
requested by the Police, been given little weight by us.

Since the expedited review there have been twenty nine representations from members
of the public who live near the premises. It is noted that the majority of these
representations are in identical form but signed by different residents. They talk of fights
in the street outside the premises especially on Friday nights, and of intimidating crowds.
They also talk of the breach of licensing conditions in that doors and windows have been
left open causing disturbing noise to the residents. This reached the stage where the
Environmental health Department of the Council served an Abatement Notice on the
premises in respect of the noise nuisance.

The representations describe the premises as being in a residential area and causing
particular nuisance. A very useful schedule of complaints was put before us setting out
the difficulties faced by residents. The residents have helpfully listed some conditions as
being appropriate should we decide not to revoke the premises licence. We have also
today been served with a number of letters in the same terms supporting the licence
halder. The Police consented to these being included. Some of the letters contained no




detail of the person signing, and few contained any detail of the reasons behind the
support. We have placed very little weight on these letters.

We do not believe that it is necessary to revoke the licence but we do believe that it is
appropriate to make further conditions to prevent public nuisance being caused by the
noise coming from customers leaving the premises and not dispersing quickly or quietly.
This has particularly been the situation on Friday nights when a themed event called
“Funky Friday” was taking place. We note that this event has stopped.

In order to prevent noise at too late an hour we are making the hours for the sale of
alcohol as follows:-

Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 23.00 hours
Friday & Saturday  10.00 to 00.00 hours
Sunday 12.00 1o 23.00 hours

The premises will close 30 minutes after the above times.

In order to make sure that “Funky Friday” does not reappear in another name we make
a condition that there will be no themed events on Friday or Saturday.
A notice asking customers to leave quietly must be placed near the exits to the premises

in a prominent site.

Finally we have to say that we gave serious consideration to revoking the licence. The
Licence holder should be in no doubt that a serious view is likely to be taken if these
added conditions do not improve the situation at the premises.

Informative

All parties_ were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court before the
expiration of a period of 21 days.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9):

There were no such items.

The meeting started at 1.15pm and finished at 2.50pm




Development & Regulatory Services
The London Borough of Barnet
Trading Standards and Licensing
Building 4

North London Business Park
Oakleigh Road South

London N11 1NP

Mr Mojtaba Khamenehi contact: The Licensing Team
1 Rutland Gate. tel: 020 8359 7443
S ; e-mail: licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk
LS;‘;";:,( ensington, date:  July 16th, 2015
SW7 1éL our reference: LAPRE2/15/560452
your reference:

Dear Mr Mojtaba Khamenehi

Licensing Act 2003
] am writing to inform you that we have received the following allegation in respect of the
premises licence issued for The Grove 1023 Finchley Road London NW11 7ES.

it is alleged that you have been breaching the hours and conditions set out by your premises
licence,

it is alleged that you were playing music until 12:00am and later however on no day can you
go past 11pm and that you have been leaving doors and windows open.

Please note that section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states "a person commits an
offence if he carries on or attempts to carry on a licensable activity on or from any
premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation, or he knowingly
allows a licensable activity to be so carried on." Therefore | would be grateful if you would
respond to this allegation in writing within 14 days of this letter.

Yours sincerely

g g N .
Daniel Pattenden Licensing Team
Licensing Officer Exhibit description: |_oyet SV 4 DES O

| Lt EX T3\ e
Exhibit Reference: :P‘h“

LiC e
| identify this exhibit.as tha
P

Sianafurafey  —

29




Development & Regulatory Services
The London Borough of Barnet
Trading Standards and Licensing
Building 4

North London Business Park
Oakleigh Road South

London N11 1NP

Mr Mojtaba
[...]
ent

in relation a Wallace, 1023 Finchley Road, NW11 7ES.

On Saturday 11™ June 2016 I was on duty from 1600 hours due to the commencement of the Euro 2016 Football
Toumament. I was on duty with PC Hodnet and Local Authority Licensing Officer Daniel Pattenden.

At 1727 hours we attended Wallace 1023 Finchlcy Road, NW11. A male I now know to be Mojtaba
KHAMENEHI was working behind the bar at the time of the visit. We informed KHAMENEHI that we were

carrying out a licensing inspection.

The premises was in breach of conditions on the licence;
Condition 9) An accident and incident logbook shall be provided and maintained at the premises.
Condition 13) Doors and windows to remain closed except for ingress and egress.

Condition 14) A public notice shall be displayed requesting patrons to respect their neighbeurs and leave

quietly.

I issued a notice pointing out these breaches and we were promised that front windows and doors would be closed

by 6pm as it was a very warm day. We then left and carried on with our inspections in other premises on the

borough.

On Friday 29" July I was on duty from 1600 hours working in conjunction with our Central Licensing Team, SIA
and Local Authority Licensing Officer Daniel Pattenden. At about 2000 hours to 2030 hours, while on our way to

a premises in Cricklewood, we drive past Wallace and saw that the windows and doors were open again.

Unfortunately we could not go in to advise them of the breach of the condition as we had a number of other

remises we needed to get to.
p g Licensing Team

Exhibit descriptior: P ¢ hileocie. wdnoess
Lrenke rrzl Y

Exhibit Reference: L_[ C_, -%L_

| identify this exhibitas that referred.fg in my signed statement

&P N QA w0y -

p

/waé-}‘éf‘/(ﬁa Signatur
~ RESTRICTED (thn complete)

Signature: . (f’/

Signature(s):

[2006007(D: MG 11¢T)]




RESTRICTED (when completed) |
Page 2 of 2

Continuation of Statement of  VIGKY JOMNMSOM .....c...ivvicimnieceeiseneeeeseee et retseeeese st et

On 12" August
[...]
n the premises to persons employed there for the
purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of liquor
so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their employer or of the person carrying
on or in charge of the business on the premises.

Toughened glassware shall be used on the premises

An accident and an incident logbook shall be provided and maintained on the premises
Children accompanied by an adult are permitted onto the premises until 1900 hrs

All parts of the premises shall be provided with adequate illumination. All routes of escape
and all parts of the premises to which the public has access shall be provided with adequate

and assured illumination from two independent supplies and system

Adequate ventilation shall be provided to all parts of the premises so as to maintain healthy
conditions.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority (where/if appropriate)

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Doors and windows to remain closed except for ingress and egress.

A public notice shall be displayed requesting patrons to respect their neighbours and leave
quietly.

The premises licence holder will ensure that no themed nights of any kind take place on a
Friday or Saturday.

The premises licence holder will adopt and abide by the challenge 25 policy.
A CCTV system will be installed that complies with the following specifications:
a. Digital recording colour CCTV comprising a multi camera system.

b. The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or
a similar quality medium.

43



Annex 4 — Plan

As submitted to
of the Licensing

A CD or DVD burner will also form part of the system to facilitate making copies of the
images.

If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure
cabinet or other secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. The
unit must be further secured by physical means to prevent anyon
[...]
loud and

disrespectful, including urinating in some of our front gardens.
47



Over the rest of this last summer there were many loud nights (mostly on Friday and Saturday
nights but not exclusively), with doors and windows open till closing and extremely loud music. At
around the end of July we again asked the Licensing Team to have a word and remind them of
their License conditions. Particularly all music off by 11:00pm and all windows and doors closed
at all times and additionally to keep the level of the music down at all times

With the music and noise continuing to be a nuisance we sent a video to Daniel Pattenden in
the Licensing Team; taken at 21:30 on the Saturday 17" September 2016 to demonstrate the
excessive volume of music, despite the windows being closed. The same nuisance was repeated
on Sunday the 18th. Interestingly this was just after the License Review notice was published.

On Saturday the 8th of October 2016 the music was again excessively loud.

This is a residential area housing many families with young children as well as elderly residents.
The pub is less than 20 metres away from residential roads and has a block of flats above it.
Since the change of license in 2005 it has been demonstrated time and time again that allowing
music and late night opening is not suitable in a residential area.

Following the May 2013 review it was noted in the minutes that:

“....we gave serious consideration to revoking the licence. The Licence
holder should be in no doubt that a serious view is likely to be taken if
these added conditions do not improve the situation at the premises”.

Although this referred to the venue when it was under previous ownership, it is not unreasonable
to assume that the new owners would have undertaken their due diligence and known full well of
the findings of the 2013 review. It would therefore also not have been unreasonable to have
expected them to take note of the points raised, as well as their strict license conditions.
[...]
ituated.

11. A determination under this section does not have effect-

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.




Steps taken (if any)

Reason(s)

6G




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 The Wallace - 1023 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

9 November 2016

Members Present:

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Claire Farrier

Officers:
Mariesa Connolly - (Licensing Officer)

Harinder Dhaliwal - (Legal Officer)
Salar Rida - (Governance Officer)

Responsible Authority and Applicant:
Daniel Pattenden 

Licensee:
Mohammed Reza Pouressmaell

Staff member

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED - that Councillor John Hart be appointed as Chairman. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2):

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3):

None. 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4):

The Chairman noted the procedure following an introduction of the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the officers, licensee, public speaker and the Responsible Authority and 
Applicant.

5.   THE WALLACE - 1023 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7ES (Agenda Item 5):

The Sub-Committee considered a Review of Premises Licence for The Wallace, 1023 
Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES, together with submissions from the Licensing 
Officer, Responsible Authority and Applicant, licensee and public speaker.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6):

RESOLVED - That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 



2

7):

The Sub-Committee retired in private session, accompanied by the council’s legal and 
governance officers, to consider the facts of the application and the measures necessary 
(if any) to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the Chairman 
conveyed the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows:

This was an application for a review of the premises licence under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the Wallace, 1023 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES.  The 
review had been brought by the licensing team who reported numerous occasions when 
the licensee had failed to adhere to its licence conditions.  The review application related 
to the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  A number of 
complaints were received by members of the public largely based on breaches of the 
licence conditions.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the complaints related to a failure to adhere to condition 
13, which states: ‘Doors and windows to remain closed except for ingress and egress’.  
In addition, the Sub-Committee noted that there were several complaints related to the 
business operating past the hours permitted by the licence.  

The Sub-Committee also noted that the licensing team had on more than one occasion 
spoken directly to the premises licence holder and the DPS and in addition sent letters in 
order to address these complaints.  The premises licence holder stated that he had not 
seen these letters but Mr Pattenden confirmed that these letters had been sent to the 
DPS and the premises licence holder highlighting the gravity of the situation.  

The Sub-Committee noted that there was a history of complaints in relation to the 
premises concerning breaches of the licence conditions and noise nuisance. In 
particular, a complaint was received on 11th July 2015 by the licensing team in relation to 
alleged breaches of the premises licence and in relation to condition 13.   Consequently, 
Daniel Pattenden, licensing officer visited the premises to discuss the licence and its 
conditions with the premises licence holder.  During the course of this meeting, it was 
explained to Mr Pouressemaeli that he had responsibilities under his premises licence 
and that he must adhere to the conditions placed on the licence at all times.  At this 
meeting, a letter was also handed to the premises licence holder highlighting the 
complaints and covering the matters discussed during the course of the meeting. 

The Sub-Committee also noted that on 12th May 2016 the licensing department received 
a further complaint from a member of the public alleging that condition 13 of the licence 
was being breached.  A further complaint was received from the same resident on 14th 
May 2016 in relation to the premises operating past its permitted hours and further 
breaches of condition.  A letter was sent to Mr Pouressmaeli on 20th May 2016 and an 
email on 23rd May 2016 outlining the allegations.  However, no response was received.  
During the course of the hearing, the premises licence holder stated that the email 
address was no longer in operation and so he had not received any emails.  Mr 
Pattenden however highlighted that he had sent letters to the premises and Mr 
Pouressmaeli’s home address. 



3

On the 11th June 2016, Daniel Pattenden and PC Wilcock attended the premises and 
witnessed that there was another breach of condition 13.  Following a discussion with the 
DPS, a notice was issued by the police in relation to condition 9, 13 and 14.  Hence, it 
was evident that there was a failure to maintain an accident and incident logbook, that 
the doors and windows were kept open, and in addition there was a failure to display a 
public notice requesting patrons to respect their neighbours and to leave quietly.  A 
further visit was made on 29th July 2016 and at approximately 20:00 hours, PC Wilcock 
and Daniel Pattenden witnessed the bi-fold doors open at the premises and music 
emanating from the premises.  A letter was sent to Mr Pouressemaeli on 12th August 
2016 outlining the breaches and complaints.  However, no response has been received.

During the course of the Sub-Committee hearing, Mr Pouressmaeli made an admission 
that he had not read the licence together with its conditions throughout the 2 years of his 
ownership. In fact, he had only read the licence and its conditions a few days ago upon 
discussion with his solicitor.  The Sub-Committee was gravely concerned that Mr 
Pouressmaeli had not read the licence conditions until recently and they did not feel that 
these were in accordance with his responsibilities as a responsible premises licence 
holder.  This was particularly worrying in light of the fact the licensing team had raised 
concerns about non-compliance with these conditions on a number of occasions. The 
Sub-Committee also noted that a member of the bar staff, who attended the hearing, had 
been informed by the DPS that in the summer, she should be closing the doors and 
windows after 7.30pm.  This was despite the fact that there was an existing condition on 
the licence which required doors and windows to be closed at all times.  

The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Pattenden had been heavily involved in dealing with 
complaints received by residents and that this was one of the most complained about 
premises since he joined Barnet Council.

The Sub-Committee also heard from a local resident, Mr Paul Alter who made 
representations that there were numerous occasions when the premises were leaving 
their windows and doors open and that on these occasions there was increased noise 
emanating from the premises.  Mr Alter acknowledged that although the situation had 
improved since Mr Pouressmaeli had taken ownership of the business, there were still 
concerns with loud music from the premises, and noise coming from the premises when 
the doors were open.  He stated that there had been parties late into the night, urination 
in residents’ gardens, and noise by individuals smoking and drinking outside the 
premises.  Further, he was concerned by the noise of customers leaving the premises 
and also when getting into their cars.  Mr Alter felt that music should be disallowed 
altogether from the licence and a further reduction in the hours to 11.00pm on Fridays 
and Saturdays in line with the rest of the week.  This was a further reduction to the hours 
that had already been reduced at the previous hearing.  Mr Alter expressed concerns 
that this was a residential area and the noise was causing an increased disturbance to 
neighbours in the vicinity of the premises.  Upon realisation that the licence holder had 
failed to read the licence conditions, Mr Alter expressed serious concern that the 
premises licence holder did not understand his responsibilities under his licence.   

Having fully considered the written and oral representations from all of the parties, the 
Sub-Committee discussed the matter and decided to revoke the licence. The Sub-
Committee felt that there was a history of public nuisance associated with the premises 
and that these issues had not been addressed thus far.  Further, the matter had already 
been before the Sub-Committee in 2013, where stringent conditions were imposed upon 
the licence.  The decision made it clear that serious consideration at the time had been 
given to revoking the licence and that a serious view would be likely to be taken if these 
added conditions did not improve the situation at the premises.  The Sub-Committee was 



4

gravely concerned about the continued non-compliance with licence conditions and also 
that staff had not been trained in relation to the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee 
was also concerned that the premises were not being managed in a responsible manner 
and in accordance with the promotion of the licensing objectives. It was evident that the 
licensing team had tried to work with the licensee in order to address these issues to no 
avail. The Sub-Committee did not feel that any other of the options available to it would 
redress the concerns of the police, the licensing team and the public. The Sub-
Committee were not satisfied that the continued operation of the premises licence would 
promote the licensing objectives and so has decided to revoke the licence.  

Right of Appeal:

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee on one or more 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ court 
within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9):

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 5.20 pm


